

No. 22-16020

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TERESA MACCLELLAND; KAREN UMBERGER; SCOTT WILLITS; VALERIE REED; JOHN ST. JARRE; LOUISE MONSOUR; VANESSA WEST; TIM FRASCH; DARLEEN PEREZ; WILLIAM KAUPELIS; KERRY SHOWALTER; BRUCE SCHRAMM; PATRICIA GAGAN; WILLIAM ERIC LOUGH; MICHAEL CARNEY; ANNA GUTIERREZ; JANETTE LISNER; MARILYN KAYE; TERESA TOY; MICHAEL BRANOM; GLORIA STERN; DAVID MASSARO; AUGUSTUS JOHNSON; EDNA TOY; MOLLY BROWN; LINDA JENKINS; GABRIELLE POZZUOLI,  
For Themselves, As Private Attorneys General, And On Behalf Of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, DBA VERIZON WIRELESS; VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California, No. 3:21-cv-08592 (Hon. Edward M. Chen)

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Jennifer B. Dickey  
Jordan L. Von Bokern  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062

Andrew J. Pincus  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Kevin S. Ranlett  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

[additional counsel on signature page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Mass-Arbitration Procedures In Verizon’s Customer Agreement Are Not Unconscionable .....	4
A. Verizon Amended Its Mass-Arbitration Clause To Resolve The Court’s Central Concern.....	5
B. The District Court Failed To Consider The Benefits Of The Bellwether Approach .....	7
1. Consumers and businesses benefit from individual arbitration .....	7
2. Mass arbitrations have emerged as a vehicle for abuse.....	9
3. Arbitrating bellwether cases ensures merits-based resolutions of mass arbitrations, preserving the benefits of arbitration for all parties.....	18
C. The District Court’s Other Criticisms Of The Mass-Arbitration Clause Are Without Merit .....	21
II. The FAA Preempts California’s <i>McGill</i> Rule .....	24
A. <i>Viking River</i> Abrogates <i>Sakkab</i> And Necessarily <i>Blair</i> .....	24
B. The FAA Preemption Principles Set Forth In <i>Viking River</i> Apply In The Context Of Public Injunctions .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	11
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	8
<i>Anders v. Hometown Mortg. Servs. Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	8, 27, 28, 29
<i>Blair v. Rent-a-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 25, 27
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. &amp; Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3513547 (D. Minn. June 29, 2020) .....	11
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>DiCarlo v. MoneyLion, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	30
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	2, 3, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fishon v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.</i> , 336 F.R.D. 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	15
<i>George v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 620 (2021) .....	7
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	23
<i>In re Intuit Free File Litig.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-2546-CRB (N.D. Cal. Dec.7, 2020) .....	11
<i>Intuit Inc. v. 9,933 Individuals</i> , 2021 WL 3204816 (Cal. Ct. App. July 29, 2021) .....	14
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	24
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	2, 26
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Livingston v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017).....	24, 30
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007) .....	19
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nieves v. City of Cleveland</i> , 153 F. App'x 349 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 111, 124 (2019).....	7
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	23
<i>Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>S. Leasing Partners, Ltd. v. McMullan</i> , 801 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Swanson v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	27
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	4, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Wallrich v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-05506 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2022).....	13
<i>Weatherbee v. Va. State Bar ex rel. Fourth Dist.-Section I Comm.</i> , 689 S.E.2d 753 (Va. 2010).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.97 .....	15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.98 .....	15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.99 .....	15
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
AAA, <i>Consumer Arbitration Rules</i> (Nov. 1, 2020) .....	13
AAA, <i>Consumer Arbitration Rules: Costs of Arbitration</i> (Nov. 1, 2020) .....	12, 13, 14
AAA, <i>Supplementary Rules for Multiple Case Filings</i> (Aug. 1, 2021) .....	23
Alison Frankel, <i>Intuit Defends \$40 Million Class Settlement, Attacks Mass Arbitration Firm</i> , Reuters (Dec. 9, 2020) .....	14
Alison Frankel, <i>Mass Consumer Arbitration Is On! Ed Tech Company Hit With 15,000 Data Breach Claims</i> , Reuters (May 12, 2020) .....	18
Am. Bar Ass’n, Model R. of Prof. Conduct 1.4 .....	10
Am. Bar Ass’n, Model R. of Prof. Conduct 3.1 cmt. 2 .....	10
Amanda Robert, <i>Amazon Drops Arbitration Requirement After Facing 75,000 Demands</i> , ABA J. (June 2, 2021) .....	13, 17
Andrew Wallender, <i>Uber Settles ‘Majority’ of Arbitrations for at Least \$146M</i> , Bloomberg Law (May 9, 2019) .....	13
Christopher Brown, <i>Samsung Facing Almost 50,000 Arbitration Claims Over Selfies</i> , Bloomberg Law (Oct. 11, 2022) .....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
J. Maria Glover, <i>Mass Arbitration</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev 1283 (2022).....	16, 18
Harry M. Reasoner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Business &amp; Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts</i> (5th ed. Supp. 2021) .....	10
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	16
Hon. Eldon E. Fallon, <i>Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008) .....	19
Hon. Stephen R. Bough & Anne E. Case-Halferty, <i>A Judicial Perspective on Approaches to MDL Settlement</i> , 89 UMKC L. Rev. 971 (2021) .....	20
Justin Elliott, <i>TurboTax Maker Intuit Faces Tens of Millions in Fees in a Groundbreaking Legal Battle Over Consumer Fraud</i> , ProPublica (Feb. 23, 2022) .....	18
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth</i> (2004) .....	20
Matthew C. Helland, <i>Costs of Defense in Mass Individual Wage-and-Hour Arbitrations: A Case Study</i> , PLI Current Vol. 3, No. 1 (Winter 2019) .....	22
NYU Center on Civil Justice, <i>What the Data Show: Mapping Trends in Multidistrict Litigation</i> (Sept. 2015) .....	20
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer &amp; Employment Arbitration</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform (Mar. 2022).....	8
Skye Witley & Christopher Brown, <i>Samsung’s Biometric Data Clash Opens New Mass Arbitration Front</i> , <i>Bloomberg Law</i> (Oct. 21, 2022) .....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Centrist Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements</i> , 23 Harv. Negotiation L. Rev. 29 (2017).....	9
U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, <i>Statistical Analysis of Multidistrict Litigation Under 28 U.S.C. § 1407 Fiscal Year 2021</i> (2021).....	20
